

19-3591

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF
CONNECTICUT, STATE OF VERMONT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, SECRETARY CHAD F.
WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States
Department of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, DIRECTOR KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration
Service, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

(Counsel listing continues on signature page.)

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellees
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6274

Dated: January 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
1. The public-charge statute	4
2. The welfare reform provisions enacted in 1996	12
3. The 1999 Guidance	14
B. The Final Rule	15
C. Procedural Background	17
1. The district court’s order of preliminary relief	18
2. Pending litigations in other courts	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	
THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE PRELIMINARY RELIEF ORDERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO PENDING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS	25
POINT I	
THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTEREST WARRANT PRELIMINARY RELIEF	26

	Page
A. Defendants Failed to Identify Any Irreparable Harm from Maintaining the Status Quo.....	26
B. Disrupting the Status Quo Would Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs and the Public.....	28
 POINT II	
THE STATES ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	31
A. The Final Rule Is Likely Contrary to Law.	31
1. The Final Rule improperly expands “public charge” beyond its historically limited meaning.	32
2. Congress did not confer on DHS discretion to radically transform the meaning of “public charge.”	43
3. The Final Rule improperly attempts to undo the careful balance Congress struck between the public-charge provision and other benefits-related provisions.....	46
B. The Final Rule Is Likely Arbitrary and Capricious.	53
1. The Rule arbitrarily equates use of minor amounts of supplemental benefits with an inability to afford basic necessities.....	53
2. The Rule’s aggregate-counting system irrationally targets short-term benefits use.....	54
3. Many of the Rule’s factors do not rationally predict likely benefits use.....	56
4. The Rule failed to rationally assess or justify the harms it will cause.	59

	Page
C. The Rule Is Likely Unlawful and Arbitrary and Capricious Under the Rehabilitation Act.	61
D. Defendants’ Threshold Arguments Lack Merit.	63
1. Plaintiffs have standing.	63
2. Plaintiffs are within the zone of interests.	66
 POINT III	
THE SCOPE OF THE RELIEF ORDERED IS PROPER.	68
CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	64
<i>American Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	60
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	48
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	71
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 2019 WL 5190689 (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019)	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	32
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019)	67
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>City of Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851)	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	66
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	66

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cook County v. McAleenan</i> , 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019)	19
<i>County of Nassau, N.Y. v. Leavitt</i> , 524 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	65
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	44, 63
<i>District Hosp. Partners v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	55
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	54
<i>Ex parte Hosaye Sakaguchi</i> , 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922)	9
<i>Ex parte Kichmiriantz</i> , 283 F. 697 (N.D. Ca. 1922)	38
<i>Ex parte Mitchell</i> , 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....	9
<i>Ex parte Turner</i> , 10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926)	37
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	53, 60
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	47
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>General Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir.1987)	55
<i>Goldman Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Schs. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	48
<i>Guimond v. Howes</i> , 9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925).....	37
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	62
<i>Howe v. United States</i> , 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)	9
<i>In re B-</i> , 3 I.&N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948)	38, 39
<i>In re Harutunian</i> , 14 I.&N. Dec. 583 (B.I.A. 1974)	10, 39
<i>In re Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I.&N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1964)	10
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Connecticut Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	54
<i>Kelly v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019)	25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	46
<i>Lam Fung Yen v. Frick</i> , 233 F. 393 (6th Cir. 1916).....	9

Cases	Page(s)
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	63
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr. Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	71
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	67
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	6
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	35
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	43, 45, 46
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	68
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	59
<i>Motor Vehicle Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	59
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	69, 71
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	69, 70

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	63
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	49
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	69
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849)	6
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	58, 60
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	69
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	25
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	71
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	43
<i>Wallis v. United States ex rel. Mannara</i> , 273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921)	35
<i>Washington v. DHS</i> , 2019 WL 5100717 (E.D. Wa. Oct. 11, 2019)	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	69

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	52
 Laws	
<i>State</i>	
Ch. 105, 1850 Mass. Acts 338	6
Ch. 195, 1847 N.Y. Laws 182	5
<i>Federal</i>	
Act of June 27, 1952, Pub. L. No. 414, 66 Stat. 163.....	10
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000)	51
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	11
Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214.....	7, 8
Immigration Act of 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084.....	9
Immigration Act of 1907, ch. 1134, 34 Stat. 898.....	9
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874.....	9
Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170, 113 Stat. 1860.....	40
5 U.S.C.	
§ 703.....	70
§ 705.....	18, 68, 70
§ 706.....	69, 71
7 U.S.C. § 2011	40

Laws	Page(s)
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1160.....	36
§ 1182.....	passim
§ 1183.....	50
§ 1183a.....	12, 49
§ 1185.....	4
§ 1201.....	4
§ 1227.....	4, 28, 31
§ 1255.....	4
§ 1255a.....	36
§ 1601.....	12, 13, 48
§ 1611.....	13
§ 1612.....	12, 13
§ 1613.....	12, 13
§ 1631.....	12, 13
§ 1641.....	13, 51
15 U.S.C. § 3416.....	70
16 U.S.C. § 1855.....	70
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	61
42 U.S.C. § 5301.....	40
 Administrative Materials	
6 C.F.R. § 15.30.....	62
8 C.F.R. § 213a.1.....	13, 50
Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999)	passim
Food Stamp Program: Noncitizen Eligibility, and Certification Provisions, 65 Fed. Reg. 10,856 (Feb. 29, 2000)	13
Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999)	41, 45

Administrative Materials	Page(s)
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)	30, 53, 57
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	passim
PRWORA: Federal Means-Tested Public Benefits Paid by the SSA, 62 Fed. Reg. 45,284 (Aug. 26, 1997)	13
PRWORA: Interpretation of “Federal Means-Tested Public Benefit,” 62 Fed. Reg. 45,256 (Aug. 26, 1997)	13
 Legislative Materials	
<i>Immigration Control & Legalization Amendments: Hr’gs Before the H. Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law 99th Cong. 88 (1985).....</i>	<i>36, 37</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 99-1000 (1986) (Conf. Rep.)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	11, 48
S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013)	11, 48
S. Rep. No. 1515 (1950)	35, 36
13 Cong. Rec. (1882)	
5106	8, 34
5108	8, 67
5108-12	7
5109	8
5112	34

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (N. Webster 1828 online ed.), at https://archive.org/download/american-dictiona01websrich/american-dictiona01websrich.pdf	34
<i>Annual Reports of the Commissioners of Emigration of the State of New York</i> (1861)	7
Center on Budget & Policy Priorities, Comments on DHS Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (Dec. 7, 2018).....	32
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	38
Department of Homeland Sec., <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (Aug. 2019)	59
Friedrich Kapp, <i>Immigration, and the Commissioners of Emigration of the State of New York</i> (1870)	6, 7, 34
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid in Connecticut</i> (Oct. 2019), at http://files.kff.org/attachment/fact-sheet-medicaid-state-CT	40
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid in New York</i> (Oct. 2019), at http://files.kff.org/attachment/fact-sheet-medicaid-state-NY	40
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid in Vermont</i> (Oct. 2019), at http://files.kff.org/attachment/fact-sheet-medicaid-state-VT	40
<i>Report of the Commissioners of Alien Passengers and Foreign Paupers</i> , Mass. S. Doc. No. 14 (1852).....	6, 33
Social Sec. Admin., <i>Quarter of Coverage</i> , at https://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/QC.html (last visited Jan. 24, 2020)	13
U.S. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Federal Poverty Level</i> , at https://www.healthcare.gov/glossary/federal-poverty-level-fpl/ (last visited Jan. 24, 2020)	57
